Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations Act 2004

Your request for information has now been considered.  The Council holds the information requested.

You asked:

I would like to make a request under the Freedom of Information Act.  I would like the response to be completed electronically in format specified below if possible.

1)How many Planning applications were refused in each of the following years?

	Year
	Number of Applications Refused

	1st January 2014 to 31st December 2014
	 

	1st January 2015 to 31st December 2015
	 

	1st January 2016 to 31st December 2016
	 

	1st January 2017 to 31st December 2017
	 

	1st January 2018 to 31st December 201
	 

	1st January 2019 to 1st September 20194
	 

	Question 1 - All Applications Refused
	 

	 
	 

	2014
	160

	2015
	183

	2016
	118

	2017
	121

	2018
	156

	2019 - Up to 1st Sept
	185


2)How many of the applications specified above were refused on Health and Wellbeing Related Planning Concerns? (Please supply reference numbers)

	Year
	Number of Applications Refused on Health and Wellbeing Related Planning Concerns
	Reference Numbers

	1st January 2014 to 31st December 2014
	 
	 

	1st January 2015 to 31st December 2015
	 
	 

	1st January 2016 to 31st December 2016
	 
	 

	1st January 2017 to 31st December 2017
	 
	 

	1st January 2018 to 31st December 201
	 
	 

	1st January 2019 to 1st September 20194
	 
	 


Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

Health and Wellbeing related Planning Concerns are not a specific category and we haven’t used that terminology in reasons for refusal.  However, there are several related reasons for refusal such as living environment/conditions, size, light, outlook, residential amenity etc. but this information is not recorded in a reportable format. Staff would need to trawl through all cases to establish the reason for planning refusal.
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request, in its current form, will exceed the appropriate limit.

The Council also judges that the following exception to disclosure is also applicable under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.  Regulation 12(4)(b) of the Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) provides that a public authority may refuse to disclose information to the extent that the request for information is manifestly unreasonable and Leicester City Council consider that this exception applies in this case.

While under the EIR there is no appropriate cost limit above which authorities are not required to deal with requests for information, the ICO’s guidance on regulation 12(4)(b) states ‘In assessing whether the cost, or the amount of staff time involved in responding to a request, is sufficient to render a request manifestly unreasonable the FOIA fees regulations may be a useful starting point’.

It is estimated that the time it would take to locate, retrieve and extract the information requested would considerably exceed the appropriate limit for a FOIA request of £450 or 18 hours of staff time.

Therefore, Leicester City Council considers that the exception contained in Regulation 12(4)(b) of the EIR is engaged.

3)How many Major Development Planning applications have been received in the following years?

	Year
	Number of Major Planning Application

	1st January 2014 to 31st December 2014
	 

	1st January 2015 to 31st December 2015
	 

	1st January 2016 to 31st December 2016
	 

	1st January 2017 to 31st December 2017
	 

	1st January 2018 to 31st December 201
	 

	1st January 2019 to 1st September 20194
	 


	Q3 - Major Applications Received
	 

	 
	 

	2014
	116

	2015
	61

	2016
	71

	2017
	94

	2018
	89

	2019 - Up to 1st Sept
	53


4)How many Major Development Planning applications were accompanied by a Health Impact Assessment? (Please supply reference numbers)

	Year
	Major Planning Application Accompanied by a Health Impact Assessment
	Reference Numbers

	1st January 2014 to 31st December 2014
	 
	 

	1st January 2015 to 31st December 2015
	 
	 

	1st January 2016 to 31st December 2016
	 
	 

	1st January 2017 to 31st December 2017
	 
	 

	1st January 2018 to 31st December 201
	 
	 

	1st January 2019 to 1st September 20194
	 
	


Again, this information is not recorded in a reportable format and would require the trawl of each major application received.  Allowing 15 minutes to locate and trawl through each application would require over 120 hour of officer time.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request, in its current form, will exceed the appropriate limit.

While under the EIR there is no appropriate cost limit above which authorities are not required to deal with requests for information, the ICO’s guidance on regulation 12(4)(b) states ‘In assessing whether the cost, or the amount of staff time involved in responding to a request, is sufficient to render a request manifestly unreasonable the FOIA fees regulations may be a useful starting point’.

It is estimated that the time it would take to locate, retrieve and extract the information requested would considerably exceed the appropriate limit for a FOIA request of £450 or 18 hours of staff time.

Therefore, Leicester City Council considers that the exception contained in Regulation 12(4)(b) of the EIR is engaged.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

